«

s

MACROECONOMIC DETERMINANTS OF HOUSING
PRICE IN MALAYSIA: TIME SERIES APPROACH

CHERELY NYATA ANAK NGALIAH
2013983945

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONYS)
BUSINESS ECONOMICS
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
KOTA KINABALU

JUNE 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
In the name of God, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Praise the Lord, after a few month struggled facing with many
difficulties, in the end | managed to finish my thesis report. Special
thanks to my family for their support and motivation throughout years of
studies till 1 am able to complete my degree. Not to forget my advisor
Puan Herniza Roxanne Marcus for all her guidance and advices in the
process of completing my final year project paper. | also would like to
thanks other lecturer as well for sharing their knowledge and support
during my studies year. Without all of these help, | would not be able to
finish my project paper as well as ready for the VIVA presentation. To
all my classmate and housemate, thank you for the support and
encouragement to keep me up throughout the progress of completing my

thesis report.

Thank you very much and I’'m really appreciate with all help.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE Page
FRONT PAGE i-ii
DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK ii
LETTER OF SUBMISSION 1\
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT v
TABLE OF CONTENTS Vi-viii
LIST OF FIGURES IX
LIST OF TABLES X
ABSTRACT Xi
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction 1-2
1.2 Problem statement 3-4
1.3 Research Objectives 5
1.4 Hypotheses of the Study 5
1.5  Significance of Research 6
1.6 Scope and limitation of study 7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Review of Literature 8-14
2.1.1 Gross Domestic Product 8-9
2.1.2 Base Lending Rate 9-10
2.1.3 Inflation 11
2.1.4 Labor Force 12-13
2.1.5 Population 13-14
2.1.6 Household Final Consumption Expenditure 14
2.2  Conceptual Framework 15

2.3 Conclusion 16

vi



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

DATA AND METHODOLOGY
3.1  Introduction
3.2  Theory
3.2  Variable Descriptions
3.2.1 House Price Index
3.2.2 Household Final Consumption Expenditure
3.2.3 Population
3.2.4 Base Lending Rate
3.2.5 |Inflation
3.2.6  Gross Domestic Product (per capita)
3.2.7 Labor Force
3.3  Data Collection Methods
3.4  Flows of Methodology
3.5  Methodology
3.5.1 Unit Root Test
3.5.1.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF)
3.5.1.2 Phillips-Perron (PP)
3.5.2 Ordinary Least Squares Method (OLS)
3.5.2.1 Diagnostic Test for OLS
3.5.3 Johansen and Juselius Cointegration Test
3.5.4 Granger Causality Model

3.6 Conclusion

RESULT AND FINDING

4.1 Introduction

4.2 Descriptive Statistics

4.3  Graph Line (Finding)
4.3.1 House Price Index

4.3.2 Population

vii

17
18-19
19-23

19

20

21

21

22
22-23

23

24

25
26-31

26-27
27-28
28-29
28-29
29-30
30-31
31

32
33-34
35-41
35-36
36



ABSTRACT

This research paper involves the econometric analysis of the relationship between house price
index, population, base lending rate, inflation, household final consumption expenditure, gross
domestic product per capita and labor force in Malaysia housing industry. This research adopted
four types of method, which is Unit Root, Ordinary Least Squares, Johansen & Juselius
Cointegration, and Granger Causality. Using the time series data from year 1990 until 2015
which is 25 year data. The finding results shows that the results are different for all the method
being used. In unit root after the first order difference all the variables are significant but in when
tested using OLS there is heterokesdacitiy exists and being correct by use the dummy variables.
For Cointegration, there are only 4 cointegration at 0.05 which is population, base lending rate,
inflation and household final consumption expenditure. Other two independent variables is able
to reject the null hypothesis. For Granger Causality, the HPI does not GC BLR, POP does not
GC INF, LF does not GC POP, BLR does not GC INF, GDPPC does not GC BLR and HFCE

does not GC INF because the p-value is less than 1%, 5% and 10%.

Keyword: House Price, OLS, Granger Causality, Cointegration, Unit Root

Xi



