

MACROECONOMIC DETERMINANTS OF HOUSING PRICE IN MALAYSIA: TIME SERIES APPROACH

CHERELY NYATA ANAK NGALIAH 2013983945

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) BUSINESS ECONOMICS FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA KOTA KINABALU

JUNE 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of God, the Most Gracious and the Most Merciful

Praise the Lord, after a few month struggled facing with many difficulties, in the end I managed to finish my thesis report. Special thanks to my family for their support and motivation throughout years of studies till I am able to complete my degree. Not to forget my advisor Puan Herniza Roxanne Marcus for all her guidance and advices in the process of completing my final year project paper. I also would like to thanks other lecturer as well for sharing their knowledge and support during my studies year. Without all of these help, I would not be able to finish my project paper as well as ready for the VIVA presentation. To all my classmate and housemate, thank you for the support and encouragement to keep me up throughout the progress of completing my thesis report.

Thank you very much and I'm really appreciate with all help.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE					
FRONT PAGE DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK					
DECLARATION OF	FORIC	SINAL V	VORK	iii	
LETTER OF SUBMISSION ACKNOWLEDGEMENT					
LIST OF FIGURES					
LIST OF TABLES					
ABSTRACT					
CHAPTER 1	INTRODUCTION				
	1.1	Introduction			
	1.2	Problem statement			
	1.3	Research Objectives			
	1.4	Hypotheses of the Study			
	1.5	Significance of Research			
	1.6	Scope and limitation of study			
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW				
	2.1	Review of Literature			
		2.1.1	Gross Domestic Product	8-9	
		2.1.2	Base Lending Rate	9-10	
		2.1.3	Inflation	11	
		2.1.4	Labor Force	12-13	
		2.1.5	Population	13-14	
		2.1.6	Household Final Consumption Expenditure	14	
	2.2	Conceptual Framework		15	
	2.3	Conclusion		16	

CHAPTER 3	DAT	DATA AND METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Introduction			
	3.2	Theory			
	3.2	Variable Descriptions		19-23	
		3.2.1	House Price Index	19	
		3.2.2	Household Final Consumption Expenditure	20	
		3.2.3	Population	21	
		3.2.4	Base Lending Rate	21	
		3.2.5	Inflation	22	
		3.2.6	Gross Domestic Product (per capita)	22-23	
		3.2.7	Labor Force	23	
	3.3	Data Collection Methods			
	3.4	Flows of Methodology			
	3.5	Methodology		26-31	
		3.5.1	Unit Root Test		
			3.5.1.1 Augmented Dickey-Fuller (ADF)	26-27	
			3.5.1.2 Phillips-Perron (PP)	27-28	
		3.5.2	Ordinary Least Squares Method (OLS)	28-29	
			3.5.2.1 Diagnostic Test for OLS	28-29	
		3.5.3	Johansen and Juselius Cointegration Test	29-30	
		3.5.4	Granger Causality Model	30-31	
	3.6	Conclusion		31	
CHAPTER 4	RES	RESULT AND FINDING			
	4.1	Introduction		32	
	4.2	Descriptive Statistics		33-34	
	4.3	Graph	Graph Line (Finding)		
		4.3.1	House Price Index	35-36	
		4.3.2	Population	36	

ABSTRACT

This research paper involves the econometric analysis of the relationship between house price

index, population, base lending rate, inflation, household final consumption expenditure, gross

domestic product per capita and labor force in Malaysia housing industry. This research adopted

four types of method, which is Unit Root, Ordinary Least Squares, Johansen & Juselius

Cointegration, and Granger Causality. Using the time series data from year 1990 until 2015

which is 25 year data. The finding results shows that the results are different for all the method

being used. In unit root after the first order difference all the variables are significant but in when

tested using OLS there is heterokesdacitiy exists and being correct by use the dummy variables.

For Cointegration, there are only 4 cointegration at 0.05 which is population, base lending rate,

inflation and household final consumption expenditure. Other two independent variables is able

to reject the null hypothesis. For Granger Causality, the HPI does not GC BLR, POP does not

GC INF, LF does not GC POP, BLR does not GC INF, GDPPC does not GC BLR and HFCE

does not GC INF because the p-value is less than 1%, 5% and 10%.

Keyword: House Price, OLS, Granger Causality, Cointegration, Unit Root

хi